DE-FC26-01CH11080
                                                                    Page 1 of 23                        Created by General Electric Company
Final Report
Covering Period:  May 1, 2001 to December 31, 2011
Date of Report: April 5, 2012
Award Number:   DE-FC26-01CH11080
Project Title:   Advanced Natural Gas Reciprocating Engine(s)
Project Period:   5/1/2001 to 12/31/2011

capable of higher peak cylinder pressures to help meet the cooperative agreement objectives.
Numerous program plans and alternatives were created and evaluated. All these alternatives
utilized an engine platform that is engineered outside of the USA, so logistics and foreign labor
content were a great concern.  A viable plan to continue ARES III that would limit foreign labor
content to no more than 25% of total labor content could not be constructed.  Therefore, GE
Energy and the DOE jointly agreed to terminate the cooperative agreement.
Patents
US Patents resulting from this award:
  6,883,483  7,044,103
  7,293,497  7,302,884
  7,493,850  7,506,575
  8,108,208
Publications
Technical publications resulting from this award:
“Development of the Waukesha 16V150LTD Advanced Power Generation Engine”. By
E. Reinbold and D. Mather, ASME ICEF2006-1510, 2006
“Optimization of a non-fueled Prechamber Ignition System for a Lean-Burn, Industrial
Natural Gas Engine”, by C. Honl, ASME ICEF2004-821, 2004
“Design and Analysis of the Waukesha APG1000 Engine”, by R. Nicoson and J.
Knudsen, ASME ICEF2006-1517, 2006
“Friction Reduction by Piston Ring Pack Modifications of a Lean-Burn 4-Stroke Natural
Gas Engine: Experimental Results”, by K. Quillen, R. Stanglmaier, L. Moughon, R.
Takata, V. Wong, E. Reinbold and R. Donahue, ASME ICES2006-1327, 2006
“Friction Reduction due to Lubrication Oil Changes in a Lean-Burn 4-Stroke Natural Gas
Engines: Experimental Results”, by K. Quillen, R. Stanglmaier, V. Wong, E. Reinbold, R.
Donahue, K. Tellier and V. Carey, ASME JRC/ICE2007-40128, 2007
“Development of the Dresser Waukesha 16V150LTD Engine for Bio-gas Fuels”, by E.
Reinbold and J. von der Ehe, ASME ICES2009-76079, 2009
Trade publications resulting from this award:
“Waukesha’s New Generation of High Efficiency Gas Engines”, by A. Dijks and L.
Wilson, POWER-GEN Europe, 2006
“Gaseous Fuel Challenges for Internal Combustion Engines (The new APG Series for

                                                                    Page 23 of 23                        Created by General Electric Company
Bibliography
[1]  E. Reinbold and D. Mather, "Development of the Waukesha 16V150LTD Advanced Power
Generation Engine," ASME ICEF2006-1510, 2006.
[2]  C. Honl, "Optimization of a non-fueled Prechamber Ignition System for a Lean-Burn,
Industrial Natural Gas Engine," ASME ICEF2004-821, 2004.
[3]  R. Nicoson and J. Knudsen, "Design and Analysis of the Waukesha APG1000 Engine,"
ASME ICEF2006-1517, 2006.
[4]  K. Quillen, R. Stanglmaier, L. Moughon, R. Takata, V. Wong, E. Reinbold and R. Donahue,
"Friction Reduction by Piston Ring Pack Modifications of a Lean-Burn 4-Stroke Natural Gas
Engine: Experimental Results," ASME ICES2006-1327, 2006.
[5]  K. Quillen, R. Stanglmaier, V. Wong, E. Reinbold, R. Donahue, K. Tellier and V. Carey,
"Friction Reduction due to Lubrication Oil Changes in a Lean-Burn 4-Stroke Natural Gas
Engines: Experimental Results," ASME JRC/ICE2007-40128, 2007.
[6]  J. Klimstra and C. Hattar, "Performance of Natural-Gas-Fueled Engines Heading Towards
Their Optimum," ASME ICES2006-1379, 2006.